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Marla ID. Guensler
Senior Engineer

(925)246-8776
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Marla.DD.Guensler(@Exxon.Sprint.com

March 22, 1989

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Departrnent of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Bxocon RAS #7-0104, 1725 Park Street, Alameda, CA

Dear Ms. Chu:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the report entitlied Ground Water Monitoring Report,
Fourth Quarter 1998 and First Quarter 1999, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared Delta
Environmental Consultants, Inc., (Delta) of Rancho Cordova, California, and details the results of the October
1998 and January 1999 ground water monitoring and sampling events.

Please note that on November 12, 1997, monitoring well MW-10 was inadvertently destroyed by Chevron's
consultant for the former Chevron service station located immediately northeast of the BExxon site.
Apparently, it was one of the many wells destroyed at that site following regulatory concurrence of case
closure. Delta recommends that this well not be replaced as it is not necessary, because potential off-site
migration of petroleum hydrocarbons will be monitored at MW-9 which is directly downgradient of the Exacon
site. It is Exxon's understanding that you spoke with Mr. Jim Brownell of Delta regarding the need for MW-10
and concurred with Delta's opinion, but indicated that before you would make a final decision, you wanted to
review the data in the nexi monitaring report (enclosed).

If you have any questions, please contact me at (925) 246-8776.

Sincerely,

Maria D. Guensler
Senior Engineer
Enclosure (1)

MDG/mg
cc: wfattachment:
Mr. Stephen Hill - California Regional Water Quality control Board - San Francisco Bay Region

w/fout aitachment:
Mr. James R. Brownell - Delta
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3164 Gold Camp Drive
Delt Suite 200
a Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6021
%/‘ Environmental US.A
Consultants, Inc. 916/638-2085

FAX: 916/638-8385

March 3, 1999

Ms. Marla Guensler

Exxon Company, U.S.A.
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 640
Concord, California 94520

Subject: Ground Water Monitoring Report,
Fourth Quarter 1998 and First Quarter 1999
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
Delta Project No. D094-832

Dear Ms. Guensler:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), has been authorized by Exxon Company, U.S.A.
(Exxon), to conduct quarterly ground water monitoring and remediation activities at Exxon Service
Station No. 7-0104, located at 1725 Park Street, Alameda, California. This report presents the results
of quarterly ground water monitoring conducted on October 19, 1998, and January 13, 1999. The
location of the site is shown in Figure 1 and site features are illustrated in Figure 2. Work conducted at
the site by Delta was performed in accordance with the field methods and procedures described i

Enclosure A,

Ground Water Elevation Measurements, Flow Direction, and Hydraulic Gradient

Depth to ground water was measured on October 19, 1998, in monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-9
and MW-11 and recovery wells EW-1 through EW-5. Depth to ground water was measured in
monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-9, MW-11, and MW-12, and recovery wells EW-1 through
EW-5 on January 13, 1999. Depth to ground water could not be measured in monitoring well MW-10
because the well appears to have been inadvertently destroyed by Chevron’s consultant for the adjacent
site. On January 13, 1999, depth to ground water in the measured wells ranged from 5.19 (MW-12) to
13.85 (EW-3) feet below the top of the well casings. Ground water elevations in the measured
monitoring wells increased approximately 0.25 foot from the July 1998 measurements. Cumulative
ground water level measurements collected by Delta are presented in Table 1. Historical ground water
monitoring and sampling data collected by previous consultants (June 7, 1988 through
February 25, 1994) are presented in Enclosure B.

A ground water elevation contour map constructed from the ground water level measurements recorded
on January 13, 1999, is included as Figure 3. The contour map suggests the ground water flow
direction is radially towards the recovery wells. During the monitoring event, the soil vapor extraction
system was in operation, and the ground water treatment system was operating. The historical ground
water. flow direction is toward the northeast when the ground water treatment system is not operating.

Providing a Competitive Edge




Ms. Marla Guensler
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
March 3, 1999

Page 2

Subjective Analysis

Liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons were not observed in any of the measured monitoring wells
during the second quarter 1998 and first quarter 1999 site visits.

Monitoring Well Sampling and Analytical Results

The Alameda County Health Services (ACHS) authorized a reduction in sampling at the site. This
reduction requires monitoring wells MW-6 and MW-11 to be sampled quarterly; monitoring wells
MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-7, and MW-10 to be sampled semi-annually during the first and
third quarters. Sampling monitoring wells MW-3, MW-8, MW-9, and MW-12, and extraction wells
EW-1 through EW-5 has been discontinued. However, monitoring wells MW-8 and MW-9 will be
sampled in 1999. A copy of the ACHS letter is included in Enclosure C.

Ground water samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-8 and MW-11 on October 19, 1998,
and from MW-1, MW-2, MW-4 through MW-8, and MW-11 on January 13, 1999. A ground water
sample could not be collected from monitoring well MW-10 because the well was inadvertently
destroyed by Chevron’s consultant for the site located immediately northeast of the Exxon site, on
November 12, 1997. The ground water samples collected on October 19, 1998 and January 13, 1999
were submitted to Sequoia Analytical (a California-certified laboratory) for amalyses of benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary buty! ether (MTBE) by EPA Method
8020, and total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons (TPPH) as gasoline by EPA Method 8015.
Cumulative analytical results for the ground water samples collected to date by Delta are summarized
in Table 1. A copy of the laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-custody documentation for the
ground water samples collected on October 19, 1998, and January 13, 1999 are presented in
Enclosure D. A summary of historical analytical results for ground water samples collected by
previous consultants (June 7, 1988 through February 25, 1994) is presented in Enclosure B.

Ground water samples collected from monitoring well MW-8 were below laboratory reporting limits
for all analytes. The chemical analyses on ground water samples collected from monitoring well
MW-11 during the October 19, 1998 monitoring event detected benzeme at a concentration of
1,200 micrograms per liter (ug/L) and TPPH as gasoline at a concentration of 29,000 ng/L. MTBE
using EPA Method 8020 was detected in the ground water samples collected from monitoring well
MW-11 at a concentration of 1,700 pg/L.

Ground water samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4 through MW-8,
and MW-11, on January 13, 1999. Benzene concentrations were detected ranging from 8.0 ug/L in
MW-1 and MW-8 to 4,750 pg/L in MW-2. TPPH as gasoline concentrations were detected ranging
from 273 pg/L in MW-7 to 50,900 pg/L in MW-11. MTBE concentrations were detected ranging
from 9.78 pg/L in MW-1 to 3,650 pg/L in MW-5. A dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon constituents
map based on analytical results for ground water samples collected on January 13, 1999, is included as
Figure 4.




Ms. Marla Guensler
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
March 3, 1999

Page 3

Ground Water Remediation System Status

The ground water remediation system is sampled on a monthly basis, as required in the discharge
permit issued by the East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD). Influent, mid-carbon, and effluent
water samples are collected for analyses of BTEX by EPA Method 5030/3020, and TPPH as gasoline
by EPA Method 8015 Modified. As per the discharge permit, the ground water remediation system
analytical sampling results are presented in semi-annual reports to EBMUD.

Recommendations

Delta recommends that monitoring point MW-10 be dropped from the required monitoring program.
Potential off-site migration of petroleum hydrocarbons will be monitored at monitoring well MW-9
which is directly downgradient of the site.

Future Work
The next quarterly monitoring event for this site is scheduled for April 1999, at which time monitoring
wells MW-6, MW-8, MW-9, and MW-11 will be sampled. Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4

through MW-10 (if the replacement well has been installed) and MW-11 will be sampled during July
1999. Delta anticipates continuing operation of the ground water remediation system.

Delta recommends that a copy of this report be forwarded to the following agencies:

Ms. Eva Chu Mr. Richard Hiett

Alameda County Department of Environmental ~ Regional Water Quality Control Board
Health Hazardous Material Division San Francisco Bay Region

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Alameda, California 94502-6577 Qakland, Califonia 94612

Remarks/Signatures

The interpretations contained in this report represent our professional opinions, and are based in part,
on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information and
are arTived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at this
time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.
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Exxon Company, U.S.A.
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If you have any questions regarding this project, please contact Jim Brownell at (916) 638-2765.

Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

enjamin I Heningl
taff Geologist

R

James R. Brownell, R.G.

Project Manager
California Registered Geologists No. 5028

BIH (LRP022.832)
Enclosures




TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total TPPHas Oxygenate
Monitering Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE  Compounds
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (mgl)  (ugl)  (ug/L)  (ugl)  (ug/l)  (ue/l) (ng/l) Comments

MW-1 09/12/94 17.35 7.11 10.24 200 1.9 210 6.6 1,600° NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/061/94 7.44 991 200 <0.5 160 6.6 1,400* NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 5.13 12.22 410° 17 280" 39 2,100° NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 6.57 10,78 460 41 340 270 4,700 NA NA No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 7.46 989 140 <5.0 160 929 1,900 30 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 7.67 9.68 6.2 <0.5 13 0.75 280 5.5 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 6.52 10.83 21 1.4 38 31 740 440 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 5.95 11.40 200 1106 1,000 740 7,800 250 NA No LPH or sheen
07126196 7.60 9,75 3.0 0.99 26 1.0 620 23 NA . No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 ~ 8.06 929 14 2.9 85 3.5 700 33 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 512 12,23 420 33 1,400 480 7,600 <200 NA No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 1.54 9.81 10 <0.5 <0.5 <05 580 12 NA No LPH or sheen
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 448 12.87 110 28 170 14 220 <2.5° NA No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 4.69 12.66 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not Measured
07/30/98 6.19 11.16 210 <50 550 <5.0 2,700 41 NA No LPH or sheen
10/19/98 672 10.63 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
01/13/99 6.52 10.33 8.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 491 9.78 NA No LPH or sheen

(Page 1 of 17) 94-832.X1S



TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street

Alameda, California
Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total TPPHas Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE Compounds
Well Date {feet) {feet) (feet) (pgl)  (ugA)  (ugl)  (uglh)  (ugl)  (ugl) (ng/L) Comments

MW-2 09/12/94 16.67 6.71 9.96 4,400 120 1,700 2,100 31,000° NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 7.22 0.45 4,500 250 1,800 2,400 45,0007 NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 4,46 12.22 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 6.92 9.75 7,600 840 2,400 3,400 44,000 NA NA No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 6.96 9,71 4,600 170 1,600 1,100 30,000 37,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 7.83 8.84 5,400 190 2,000 1,500 45,000 14,000 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 6.45 10.22 5,000 810 2,200 2,200 30,000 4,100 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 6.00 10.67 8,700 410 2,200 2,000 34,000 22,000 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 7.14 9.53 10,000 <200 1,800 760 40,000 18,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 6.95 972 9,100 <250 2,400 730 43,000 18,000 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 5.07 11.60 2,400 630 1,500 3,300 28,000 8,000° NA No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 7.34 9.33 2,900 82 1,500 530 18,000 2,600 NA No LPH or sheen
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 4.46 12.21 5,600 410 1,500 720 29,000  28,000° NA No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 448 12.19 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not Measured
07/30/98 6.01 10.66 7.500 <200 1,300 280 24,000 6,300 NA No LPH or sheen
10/19/98 6.35 10.32 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
01/13/99 6.54 10.13 4,750 211 1,760 453 18,400 2,200 NA No LPH or sheen

(Page 2 of 17) 54-832.XLS



TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Strect
Alameda, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total TPPH as Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation Water FElevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE Compounds
Well  Date (o) () (o)  (uoll) (uol) (oD (oD (ugl)  (ugll)  (ugl) Comments

MW-3 09/12/94 17.11 6.58 10.53 580 8 340 100 3,100° NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 6.85 10.26 640 11 230 130 3,800" NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 5.27 11.84 690 24 210 130 3,800° NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 6.05 11.06 940 35 810 530 7,500 NA NA No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 6.1 10.40 380 <5.0 140 45 1,900 24 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 746 9.65 950 29 230 190 6,100 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 583 11.28 730 15 190 110 3,000 <100 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 538 11.73 1,200 130 1,000 1,400 11,000 <100 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 6.80 1031 800 16 24 56 2,500 250 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 7.20 9.91 1,300 28 170 180 5,200 2,900 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 4,31 12.80 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 4.03 13.08 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 3.80 13.31 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
07/30/98 5.84 11.27 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
10/19/98 6.25 10.86 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
01/13/99 6.14 10.97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen

(Page3 of 17) 94-832X18



TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total  TPPH as Oxygenate
Monitoning Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE  Compounds
Well Date (feet) {feet) (feet) (ue/l)  (gl)  (uel) (hgll)  (uel)  (ugl) (ug/L) Comments

MW-4 09/12/94 17.34 6.80 10.54 900 57 310 490 5,200° NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 7.09 10.25 1,200 66 360 380 9,100° NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 4 66 12.68 1,300 200 550 1,000 25,0007 NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 554 11.80 650 130 350 590 5,900 NA NA No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 6.92 10.42 1,000 <12 170 140 4,200 5,700 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 7.50 9.84 1,300 30 360 380 6,900 1,700 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 581 11.53 1,900 46 290 330 6,300 830 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 544 11.9¢ 1,800 <20 19¢ 130 5,000 1,600 NA No L.PH or sheen
07/26/96 7.03 10.31 1,700 <25 340 280 9,100 1,200 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 7.57 9.77 1,100 35 420 300 5,300 1,500 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 4.22 13.12 1,200 28 490 130 6,500 40,000 NA No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 7.56 9.78 1,100 120 470 720 10,000 11,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 170 13.64 450 6.8 220 3 1,700 4,900° NA No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 381 13.53 NS NS N8 NS NS NS NS Not Measured
07/30/98 5.96 11.38 680 <10 220 56 2,900 2,800 NA No LPH or sheen
10/19/98 6.51 10,83 NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS No LPH or sheen
01/13/99 6.24 11.10 146 <10 60.9 16.2 2,140 1,800 NA No LPH or sheen

(Page 4 of 17) 94-832 XLS



TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total TPPHas Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE Compounds
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/L)  (uell)  (ug/h)  (ugl)  (egl)  (ug/l) (ng/l) Comments

MW-3 09/12/94 16.71 7.12 9.59 2,300 17 320 230 10,000° NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 7.06 9.65 2,300 19 220 200 11,000° NA NA Sheen
01/13/95 4.85 11.88 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS LFPH thickness of 0.02'
04/27/95 6.51 10.20 2,200 72 540 350 14,000 NA NA No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 1.24 947 2,100 <100 210 <100 <10,000 39,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 7.80 8.91 1,800 14 240 170 13,000 38,000 NA No LFPH or sheen
01/24/96 6.66 10.05 2,400 79 340 190 10,000 20,000 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 5.80 1091 3,700 120 520 170 13,000 33,000 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 1.67 9.04 3,400 53 280 76 15,000 140,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 1M 8.94 2,600 76 260 150 10,000 119,000° NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 4.90 11.31 2,400 66 430 140 10,000 34,000° NA No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 7.65 9.06 1,400 120 190 120 9,800 36,000/ NA No LPH or sheen

52,000°

10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS§ NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 3.95 1276 1,500 34 73 57 6,500 15,000° NA No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 4.30 12.41 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not Measured
07/30/98 5.86 10.85 1,700 26 110 66 8,300 4,300 NA No LPH or sheen
10/19/98 6.20 10.51 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
01/13/99 6.37 10.34 1,240 11.1 <10 <10 4,780 3,650 NA No LPH or sheen

(Page 5 of 17) 94-832.X1.8



TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total  TPPH as Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE Compouads
Well Date (feet) {feet) (feet) (pgl) gy  gl)  (wgl)  (ugl) (ugl) (ug/L) Comments

MW-6 09/12/94 17.56 6.88 10.68 150 4.4 170 85 1,500° NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 7.15 10.41 120 <0.5 99 38 87" NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 4 80 12.76 710 220 780 1,100 9,900° NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 6.14 11.42 340 40 460 320 3,900 NA NA No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 6.83 10.73 89 <2.5 110 63 1,100 65 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 7.66 9.90 410 74 850 110 8,500 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 5.86 11.70 560 1,500 2,200 7,500 31,000 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 5.39 1217 460 570 1,400 3,300 15,000 280 NA No LFH or sheen
07/26/96 6.97 10.59 270 660 1,600 5,500 27,000 1,300 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 7.45 10.11 490 440 1,800 6,200 28,000 900 NA Ne LFH or sheen
01/31/97 4.30 13.26 190 1,000 380 1,400 7,000 770 NA No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 1.57 2.99 200 <50 300 860 6,800 1,100 NA No LPH or sheen
10/08/97 7.48 10.08 870 1,300 2,600 12,000 51,000 580 700° No LPH or sheen
01/28/98 3.4 13.82 650 2,300 900 2,700 15,000 2,400° NA No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 3.92 13.64 850 3,300 1,200 4,300 25,000 2,100° NA No LPH or sheen
07/30/98 6.09 11.47 270 65 500 630 5,900 910 NA No LPH or sheen
10/19/98 6.56 11.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LFH or sheen
01/13/99 6.35 11.21 204 107 297 304 3,150 422 NA No LFH or sheen

(Page 6 of 17) 94-832. LS



TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total TPPHas Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE Compounds
Well Date  (feet)  (ee) (e  (uo/l) (o)  (ob) (L) (el (el (gl Comments

MW-7 09/12/94 17.12 6.43 10.69 490 50 230 70 6,000° NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 6.71 10.41 940 670 310 160 8,900° NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 4.29 12.83 590 T80 970 4,200 20,000° NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 5.00 12.12 410 32 410 230 8,800 NA NA No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 6.53 10.59 390 <50 290 <50 4,900 17,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 7.23 9.89 530 26 240 25 6,700 17,000 NA No LFH or sheen
01/24/96 5.26 11,86 2,000 390 350 230 9,300 60,000 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 5.06 12.06 2,400 850 150 130 9,000 360,000 NA No LPH or sheen
(07/26/96 6.62 10.50 530 25 60 46 4,800 86,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 7.09 10.03 180 9.8 58 38 3,400 28,000 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 3.65 13.47 300 18 43 37 3,800 45,000 NA No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 7.44 9.68 70 <25 <25 <25 3,500 18,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 3.06 14.06 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 0.67 100 250° NA Mo LPH or sheen
04/14/98 3.10 14.02 N8 NS NS NS NS NS NS Not Measured
07/30/98 578 11.34 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 100 670 NA No LPH or sheen
10/19/98 6.25 10.87 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
01/13/99 5.98 11.14 <25 <15 <2.5 <2.5 273 530 NA No LPH or sheen
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No, 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyi- Total TPPHas Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE Compounds
Well Date  (fee)  (feet) (o) (L) (o)  (gl) o) (el (el)  (el) Comments

MW-8 09/12/94 16.33 6.42 9.91 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50° NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 6.62 9.71 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50" NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 525 11.08 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <50° NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 6.00 10.33 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 6.28 10.05 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 <25 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 6.93 9.40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 571 10.62 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 5.52 10.31 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 6.27 10.06 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 230 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 6.69 2.64 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 5.18 11,15 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04110197 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC NS§ NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Mot measured
01/28/98 51 1122 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 5.02 11.31 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <25 . NA No LPH or sheen
07/30/98 584 10.49 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 6.6 NA No LPH or sheen
10/19/98 6.07 10.26 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/99 5.59 10.74 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0 NA No LPH or sheen
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total  TPPHas Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE Compounds
Well Date (feet) (feet) (fee) (pgL)  (egl)  (gh)  (uel)  (ugl)  (ug/l) (ng/L) Comments

MW-9 09/12/94 15.62 6.84 8.78 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50° NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 6.97 8.65 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <().5 <507 NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 6.18 9.44 <0.5 <0.,5 <0.5 <0.5 <50° NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 6.58 9.04 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <50 NA NA No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 6.72 3.90 <05 <0.5 <035 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 7.09 853 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 6.46 2.16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 6.43 9.19 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA Na LPH or sheen
07/26/96 6.80 8.82 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 6.94 8.68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 6.10 9.52 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 5.66 9.96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS - NS Not Measured
07/30/98 6.17 9.45 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
10/19/98 6.40 922 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
01/13/99 6.28 9.34 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LFH or sheen
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ground
Reference Depth to Water Ethyl- Total TPPH as Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene Tbenzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE  Compounds
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) wgl) (gl (g)  (egL)  (ual)  (pngfl) (ng/L) Comments
MW-10 09/12/94 16.79 7.04 9.75 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 <0.5 71 NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 7.30 949 11 <0.5 2.8 0.73 330° NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 6.04 10.75 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 o0" NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 6.66 10.13 <0.5 <0.5 5.4 1.3 140 NA NA No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 7.23 9.56 <0.5 <{.5 <().5 <0.5 150 <2.5 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 7.93 8.86 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 95 NA No LFH or sheen
01/24/96 6.43 10.36 1.6 0.52 62 28 760 24 NA No L.PH or sheen
04/24/96 6.42 1037 <0.5 <0.5 71 <0.5 110 6.8 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 7.47 9.32 <05 <05 12 0.86 140 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 7.88 89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 56 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 5.88 10.91 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 10 NA No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 7.32 2.47 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA No LPH or sheen
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured

Well destroyed on November 12, 1997
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TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
Ground
Reference Depthte  Water Ethyl- Totat  TPPHas Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE Compounds
Well  Date  (feet)  (fe)  (Re) (uoll) (ugh) (b  G(ob)  (gb) kel (el Comments

MW-11 10/17/95 18.04 7.72 10.32 3,800 150 950 4,500 34,000 350 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 5.97 12.07 3,800 1,200 2,100 9,800 44 000 <500 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 5.84 12.20 2,900 1,400 1,700 8,300 34,000 720 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 6.98 11.06 4,600 4,200 950 9.500 39,000 800 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 7.54 10.50 4.200 3,600 2,100 9,600 53,000 990 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 5.00 13.04 170 2,500 940 4,300 23,000 310° NA No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC 1,200 440 970 6,400 29,000 200 NA No LPH or sheen
07/10/97 7.30 10.74 1,700 870 1,900 12,000 42,000 690 NA No LPH or sheen
10/08/97 7.62 10.42 1,700 2,500 1,400 9,900 42,000 1,100 1,300° No LPH or sheen
01/28/98 4,77 13.27 2,400 3,500 1,700 7,900 35,000 6,800° NA No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 4.68 13.36 1,700 250 500 2,000 15,000 1,200° NA No LPH or sheen
07/30/98 6.33 11.71 1,600 560 1,000 4,300 24,000 1,700 NA No LPH or sheen
10/19/98 6.65 11.39 1,200 2,500 920 4,900 29,000 1,700 NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/99 6.42 11.62 2,210 6,440 2,030 10,600 50,900 1,920 NA Mo LPH or sheen
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TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total  TPPH as Oxygenate
Monitoring Flevation Water Elevation. Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE Compounds
Well  Date (o)  (foet)  (foe)  (uol) (/L) Ge/l)  Ggll)  (g/l)  (wl) (gl Comments

MW-12 10/17/95 16.30 6.38 9.92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA No LFH or sheen
01/24/96 4.36 11.44 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 4.46 11.84 <0.5 0.68 <0.5 0.72 <50 <5.0 NA No LFH or sheen
07/26/96 5.90 10.40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 6.56 9.74 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 4.57 11.73 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 3.90 12.40 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 3.67 12.63 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
07/30/98 5.00 11.30 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
10/19/98 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
01/13/99 5.19 1111 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total TPPHas Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation Water FElevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes pgasoline MTBE  Compounds

Well Date  (feet)  (ecd) (e  (uol) (gh) () (g  (ol) ()  (ugh) Comments

EwW-1 09/12/94 16.22 6.13 16.09 40 <).5 i0 5.4 400" NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 71.63 8.59 <0.5 44 30 11 3,400° NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 11.46 4.76 40 <{.5 12 i6 680" NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 15.47 0.75 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Ne LFH or sheen
08/03/95 13,85 2.37 2.7 <1.2 <l.2 <1.2 <125 590 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 8.05 2.17 220 <0.5 160 36 3,600 400 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 11.067 5.15 4.3 <0.5 1.3 0.53 64 260 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 6.20 10,02 130 23 35 21 740 3,000 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 13.93 2.29 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 960 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 13.74 248 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 5,300 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 2.40 7.82 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 335 12.87 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 3.52 12.70 NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
07/30/98 548 10.74 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
10/19/98 517 10.45 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
01/13/99 549 10.73 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
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TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total  TPPH as Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE Compounds

Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (gl  (ugl) (L) (ugh) (ugh)  (ugl) (ug/L) Comments

EW-2 09/12/94 16.05 6.09 9.96 2,060 79 180 290 8,800° NA NA No LPR or sheen
10/01/94 7.32 873 1,400 6.7 700 310 9,500° NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 14,38 1.67 930 270 21 280 5,700" NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 15.23 0.32 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 1.19 8.86 170 27 36 64 830 1,600 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 18.97 -2.92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.1 180 3,600 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 20.32 -4.27 290 82 14 170 1,700 6,400 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 9.46 6.59 670 200 110 490 3,500 7,300 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 16.50 -0.45 250 56 10 220 1,400 14,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 20.30 -4.25 200 44 8.8 190 1,500 13,000 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 19.21 -3.16 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/16/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS N8 NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 3.35 12.70 N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 345 12.60 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
07/30/98 11.50 4.55 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
10/19/98 5.67 10.38 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
01/13/99 9.57 6.48 NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
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TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total  TPPH as Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation Water  Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE  Compounds

Well Date {feet) {feet) (feet) (gll)  (uell) (el  (ugl) (/L) (up/l) {ng/l) Comments

EW-3 09/12/94 16.02 6.12 9.96 44 59 12 31 3007 NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 10,52 5.50 12 0.42 1.7 37 140° NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 18.13 -2.11 46 76 1.2 6.6 230° NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 23.07 -7.05 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 22.90 -6.88 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <200 1,400 NA Nao LFH or sheen
10/17/95 22,87 -6.85 4.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 74 2,400 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 20.97 -4.95 16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 120 2,300 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 18.10 -2.08 34 3.7 8.9 11 180 3,800 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 13.14 2.88 45 0.7 <0.5 21 180 2,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 9.24 6.78 60 8.2 <0.5 100 660 2,800 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 1110 4,92 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 3.42 12.60 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 3.50 12.52 NS NS NS NS NS NS - NS No LPH or sheen
07/30/98 18.57 -2.55 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LFH or sheen
10/19/98 5.65 10.37 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
01/13/99 13.85 2.17 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total TPPHas Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE  Compounds

Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ugll)  (uell)  (ug/ly  (ug/L)  (ugl)  (up/l) (ng/L) Comments

EwW4 09/12/94 16.61 5.69 10.92 1,700 12 210 2 4,000" NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 7.9 871 100 15 15 11 460° NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 11.36 5.25 39 23 1.6 82 5200 NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 16.30 031 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 6.45 10.16 3,100 1,100 2,000 8,200 42,000 17,000 NA No LPH ot sheen
10/17/95 15.89 0.72 63 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 92 2,500 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 6.03 10.58 79 25 29 10 220 9,200 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 497 11.64 49 36 69 1,100 4,600 860 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 6.54 10.07 610 6.2 200 300 2,900 15,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 6.53 10.08 08 il <2.5 71 550 3,400 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 398 12,63 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 3.22 13.39 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 3.20 13.41 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheeen
07/30/98 4 89 11.72 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheeen
10/19/98 516 11.45 - NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
01/13/99 5.57 11.04 N8 NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No, 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total TPPHas Oxygenate
Monitoring Flevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE Compounds

Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) gy  (uel)  (ugl)  (ueh) (pgl)  (ug/l) (ng/L) Comments

EW-5 09/12/94 16,51 6.30 10.21 26 1.7 11 12 180° NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 11.83 4.68 16 0.92 5.7 8.5 130° NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 12.54 3.97 0.6 038 0.6 29 130° NA NA Mo LPH or sheen
04/27/95 13.11 3.40 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 11,99 4,52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 70 210 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 13.43 3.08 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.0 78 50 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 912 6.79 280 66 22 370 2,500 350 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 8.13 B.38 690 240 380 1,300 6,400 400 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 16.00 6.51 82 25 24 100 850 84 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 0.82 6.69 110 5.1 22 120 1,200 68 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 9.00 7.51 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 3.54 12.97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 3.65 12.86 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
07/30/98 7.63 3.88 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
10/19/98 5.75 10.76 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
01/13/99 7.03 943 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen

' Total volatile hydrocarbons by DHS /LUFT Manual Method.
¥ Results obtained from a 1:10 dilution enatyzed on Janaary 17, 1995.
*  Methyl testiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8260 (GC/MS)

Reference clevation = Elevation surveyed relative mean sca level

Depth 1o ground water = Measured from notch/mark on north edge of well casing.

Ground water elevation = adjusted ground water clevations, based on the specific gravity of gasoline as 0.80.

Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons by EPA Mcthod 8015 Modified or DHS LUFT Method of total petrolevm hydrocarbons (TPH) by EPA Method 8015 Modified.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8015 Modified except as otherwises noted.

Oxygenate compounds = Ethanol, t-butanol, MTBE, diisopropyl ether, ethiyl-t-buty] ethes, and t-amyl methyl by EPA Method 8260,
Hg/L = Micrograms per liter.

LPH = Liquid-phass petroleum hydrocarbons.

N3 = Not sampled.

MA = Not analyzed,

NM = Not measured.

NC = Not calealated
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ENCLOSURE A

Field Methods and Procedures




FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

1.0_GROUND WATER AND LIQUID-PHASE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON
DEPTH ASSESSMENT

A water/hydrocarbon interface probe was used to assess the liquid-phase hydrocarbon (LPH) thickness, if
present, and a water level indicator was used to measure the ground water depth in monitoring wells that do
not contain LPH. Depth to ground water was measured from the top of each monitoring well casing. The
tip of the water level indicator was subjectively analyzed for hydrocarbon sheen.

2.0 SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS OF GROUND WATER
Prior to purging, a water sample was collected from the monitoring well for subjective assessment. The

sample was retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposable bailer to approximately one-half the bailer
length past the air/liquid interface. The bailer was then retrieved, and the sample contained within the
bailer was examined for floating LPH and the appearance of a LPH sheen,

3.0 MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING
Monitoring wells were purged using a centrifugal pump until three well volumes of water had been
removed, Ground water removed from the wells was discharged to the sanitary sewer after treatment
through the ground water remediation system located at the subject site. After purging, ground water levels
were allowed to stabilize. A ground water sample was then removed from each of the wells using a
disposable bailer. If the well was purged dry, it was allowed to sufficiently recharge and a sample was
collected. Samples were collected in air-tight vials, appropriately labeled, and stored on ice from the time
of collection through the time of delivery to the laboratory. A chain-of-custody form was completed to

ensure sample integrity. Ground water samples were transported to the laboratory and analyzed within the
EPA-specified holding times for the requested analyses.

LRP022.832



ENCLOSURE B

Historical Ground Water Level Data and Analytical Results
(June 7, 1988 through February 25, 1994}



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GAOUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Statian No. 7-0104
172% Park Street
Alameda, Califarnia
{Page 1 of 11}

Wwell IO # Sampling suUsd oTW Elav. TPHg g T E X
{TQCQ) Cate € e feat .. .... > K e partsper billien ... ........
MW 1 08/07/28 AM NM —_ 27.00C 5.00C 77 1,100 2.700
(17.35) 06/10/883 NLPH 6.35 11.00

01/17/89 MLPH 5.81 11.54 g,800 2,060 a1 800 1,800

Q1/24/89% NLEH S8 12.19

gg/01/89 sheen 6.27 11.08 1,700 170 §.9 13 230

0%/18/8% NLPH 7.11 10.24 2,100 3.0 53 18 130

10/20/83# NLPH 7.28 10.07

11/22/8%9# NLPH 7.02 10.33

12/11/89 NLPH &.60 10.75 5,800 260 42 230 330

02/13/20# NLPH 6.02 11.33

03/07/30a# NM NM —_

03713780 NLPH 5.91 11.44 2,300 430 14 16 220-

o4/18/90Q% NLPH 5.18 11.17

a5/23/20% NLPH 5.29 11.06

08/174/90Q NLPH 6.19 11.28 32,000 1,4C0 19 <5 120

08/21/30# NLPH 7.03 10.32

08/13/30 NLFH 7.28 10.09 230 23G 2.9 <0.5 27

12/17/90 NLFPH 5.75 14.60 2,700 550 13 350 110

g1/31/31# NLPH 6.78 10.57

02/2S5/91# NLPH 6.59 10.76

03/19/91 NLPH 5.85 11.50 1,400 9c0o ag 330 150

0a/22/31%# sheen 5.72 11.63

O8/17/91 2 NLPH 5.00 11.35

a7/24/91 MNLPH §.73 10.56 8,700 1,360 670 850 2,100

Q3/10/91#% NLPH 7.25 10.10

09/23/91# NLPH 7.33 10.02

10721/81# NLPH 7.53 9.82

10/22/81 MM N - 540 220 1.8 110 7.

11/78/91% NLPH 7.12 10.22

tzrti@l e NLPH 7.25% 10.10

01/21/32 NLPH 5.54 10.81 1,800 50 23 300 64

024201322 NLPH 4.82 12.53

03/13/922 NLPH 5.29 12.11

G4/24/82 NLPH 5.71 11.64 4,900 1,5C0 78 660 2350

0S/13/922 NLPH 5.99 11.36

08/24/924 NLPH 6.65 10.7Q

07r1s8/82 NLPH .72 10.63 3,430 1,000 11 550 1Q0

08/19/32% NLPH 7.07 10.28

09/24/92 NLPH 7.38 9.93 3,700 1,300 21 33q <14

02/05/93 NLPH 5.21 12.14 11,000 2.400 160 1,400 730

04/30/93 NULPH 5.38 11.47 §,50C 330 320 640 1,300

05/14/93 % NLPH  7.22 10.13 .

Sae nates on page 171 of 17,

M
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxan Service Station Nag, 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califarnia

{Page 2 aof 11}
Well ID # Sampling sSuUBd DTW Elev. TPHg = T E X
[TOQ) Date € e fear ... ... > C e e e parts per billion . ., .. ... ...
MW-1 cont. 07/15/23 MNLPH 8.01 $.34 7,600 270 62 1.10C 1,000
(17.3%} 10/21/93#% NM 7.83 8,52
11/16/93 MNLPH 8.69 8.68 840 i3 1.4 72 17
11/30/33% N 8.38 8.69
12/17/93% NM 7.42 9.93
Q1/31/83% MM 5.37 10.898
02/24-25/34 NLPH 6.23 10.84 830 18 9.0 98 S8
MW-2 06/07/88 —_ —_ —_ 110,000 12.0Q0 12,000 2,100 12,000
116.87) C6/10/88% NLPH §.20 10.47
Q1/17/83 NLPH 5.98 1Q.71 30,000 5,800 3,300 1,800 7.700
Q1/24/89% MNLPH 5.04 11.63 -
05/01/89 sheen 6.32 1Q.38 8,700 33C 280 680 1.2C0
Q3/18/82 NLPH .73 9.84 17,000 5340 280 §7Q 220
10/2Q/897 NLPH 6.87 4.80
11/22/88%# NLPH §.30 g.87
12/11/8¢% NLFPH §.57 10,10 32,000 1,0CC 8540 310 1,200Q
Q21 3/90% NLPH §.12 14.55
Q3/13/20 NLEH 5.02 10.85S 38,000 3,5CC 1,500 2,100 3,800
g4/18/30% NLPH 6.35 10.32
a5/23/30# NLPH 5.28 10.32
0&8/14/30 NLPH 5,14 10.53 34,000 3.300 734 1.60Q 3,900
08/21/902 NLPH §.70 9.87
03/139/90 NLPH §.84 8.83 63,000 a70 180 330 1,000
1211730 NLPH 5.46 10.21 143,000 3,7¢ca 2.500 3,000 8,340
a1/31/91 % shasn .56 10.01
Q2/25/31 4 NLFH .50 10.17
Q3/13/ shaan 8.76 10.91 42,000 4,5Q0 1.6C0 2,100 5,500
04/22/317 NLPH 5.78 10.83
o8N 7/A1# NLPH 6.01 10.86
Q7/24/91 NLPH 6.43 10.24 49,000 3,500 2,200 2.0Ca §,400
Ca/1Q/91 7 NLPH §.81 8.86
09/23/91 % NLPH 5.82 9.35
10/21/91 % NLPH 7.01 9.68
10/22/91 —_ -— -_— 34,000 3,7CC 1,100 1,800 5,200
11/18/91# NLPH 6.56 10.01
12111/81# “NLPH 6.85 9.82
a1/21/32 NLPH 5.22 10.45 21.0Q0 4,5CQ0 1.30Q 1,700 5,100
Q2/2Q/327 NLPH 5.28 11.29
03/19/92% NLPH 5.34 11.33
04/24/92 shean 9.7% 10.82 385,000 8,000 370 2.30¢ 5,20C
05/13/32% MLPH 5.395 10.72
Ses notes an page 171 af 11,
- ———= M
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104 ’
1725 Park Streat
Alameda, California

{(Page 3 of 11)

Well 1D # Sampling sU8d oTW Elev. TPHg 3 7T E X
{TOC) Date < e feer ... ... > e e e parts per billiecn . .. ... ... ..
MW-2 cont, 06/24/32% NULPH 5.39 10.28
(16.67) a7/18/32 sheen &§.50 10.17 42,000 3,8¢C0 43940 1,800 3,700

ag/is/aze MLFH 5.59 9.58

039/24/32 sheen 5.74 9.93 258,000 3.5CC &67C 1.700 3,300

02/05/33% Q.01 5.58 11.10

Q4/30/23 sheen 5.78 10,83 280,000 11.00C 68,500 5,500 180,000

05/14/33% NA NA —

o7/i15/93% g.01 7.88 8.73

10/21/93% NMm 7.24 9.43

11/18/93% .02 8.37 B.32

11/30/932 NM 7.83 8.74

1217/33% NM 7.74 8.93 -

G1/31/84% NM §5.32 10.35

02/24-25/34 NLPH §.83 9.74 51,CCQ 11,000 1,7CC 2.7Q0 5,500
MW-3 o8/Q7/88 NM MM — 28,000 §,000 8C 940 1.8QQ
{17.11) Q&/1Q/88% NLPH §.05 11.06

01/17/89 NLPH 5.49 11.62 5,300 2.5C0O 230 53¢ 1,100

Q1/24/88z2 NLPH 5.38 11.73

05/01/89 NLPH 5.986 11.18 5,400 320 300 570 530

09/13/89 NLPH 6.65 10.486 12,000 aag0 170 350 880

14/2Q/89% NLPH 6.89 10.23

11/22/89 NLPH 6.74 10.37

12/11/8% NLPH §.37 10.74 14,00Q i.1QQ 150 870 6§30

02/13/90 NLPH 5.58 11.53

Q3/13/30 NLPH 5.48 11.83 18,000 §,3C0 200 1,100 1.100

Q4/18/30% MLPH §.01 11.10

05/23/90% NLPH 5.14 10.97

Q8/14/320 NLPH 5.83 i1.28 9,5Q0 1,30Q -3:{s) 3i1C 1,800

38/21/30% MNLLPH 5.67 10.44

as/19/9qa NLPM £.28 10.23 16,000 5.0CQ 865 1,900 450

12/117/30 NLPH 6.48 10.65 8,700 1,5C0 54 §50 460

gt/3t/917 NLPH §5.24 10.87

02/25/91 % NULPH 6.18 10.83

Q3/1g3/9 NLPH 5.28 11.78 ’ 18,000 4. 220 2,104 1,1C0 1,200

Qd4/22/912 NLPH 8.72 11.39

05/17/312 - NLPH S.35 11.586

Q7/24/31 NLPH 8.41 10.70 38,000 6,2CQ 330 2,3CQ0Q0 9,60Q

Q8/10/91# NLPH §.80 10.31

Q8/23/971# NLPH 5.80 10,31

10/21/91% NLPH 7.Q8 10.02 .

10/22/31 ~TNM N —_ 23,600 3,4C0 150 2,500 4,400
See nates gn page 11 of 11,

—
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITQRING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Exxon Service Statian No. 7-01CQ4

1725 Fark Street
Alameda, California

(Pags 4 of 17}

well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elav. TPHg 3 T E X
(TQC) Darte < L feet . ..... > € e parts par hillien .. ... oL
MW-3 cant. 11/T8/213# NLPH 6.74 10.37
(17.31) 12111081 % NLPH 5.72 10.32
01/21/32 NLPH 5.16 10.95 13,000 2,760 3Q 1,800 720
02/20/32% NLPH 4.89 12.22
C3/19/92# NLPH 4.85 12.28
04/24/92 NLPH 5.28 11.83 17.000 4,200 170 1,600 500
05/13/92# NLPH 5.58 11.53
06/24/32% NLPH 6.22 10.89
07/18/82 NLPH 6.36 10.75 11,000 2.7¢8 230 1,100 570
08/19/923% NLPH 6.65 10.45
C8/24/92 NLFH £5.33 10.18 7.1Q0 2,000 &4 1,000 22Q
02/05/93 NLPH 4,71 12.40 13,000 3,600 110 1,200 430
04/3G/93 MNLPH 5.46 11.65 13,000 1,600 370 1,800 1,800
05/14/93# NLPH £.53 10.53
07/15/33 NLPH 7.123 9.83 2,100 319 15 230 53
10/21/83% ANM 7.42 9.89
11/16/93 NLPH g.02 9.08 4,000 ¥ole] 400 120 430
11/30Q/33 — 7.7% 9.32 — —_ - - -
121 7/93F NM 7.13 9.98
01/31/935 MM 6.32 10.79
02/24-25/94  NLPH 6.04 11.07 3,300 239 52 150 490
MW-4 01/17/88 NLPH 5.36 11.98 19,000 1,060 1,500 380 2,200
(17.34) Q1/24/827 NLPH 5.46 11.98
06/Q1/83 NLPH 5.01 11.33 3,800 12C 240 63 8210
08/13/83 NLPH 5.80 10.54 6.000 280 200 28 510
10/20/89# NLPH 7.08 10.25
11/22/89% NLPH 6.82 10.52
12/11/38% MNLPH 6.37 10.97 13,000 75Q 910 510 1,200
Q2/13/90# NLPH 5.49 11.85
03/07/90a# N NM -
03/13/90 NLPH 5.44 11.30 12.0C0 1,586 1500 470 28,000
04/18/304 NLPH 6.14 11.20
05/23/90# MNLPH §.22 11.12
0&/14/30 MNLPH 5.92 11.42 12.000 5.70C 400 1,300 780
C8/21/90# MNLPH §.83 10.51
a9/18/9¢Q “NLPH 7.07 10.27 5,500 870 180 330 1,000
12/17/3Q NLPH 5.50 160.84 14,0C0 1,220 520 540 2,100
01/21/91% NLPH 6.56 10.68
02/25/91% NLPH 6.21 11,13
03/19/31 NLPH 5.29 12.05 11,000 1.5¢G 730 §20 2,160
Qa/22/913 NLPH 5.25 12.08
Sa= nates ongage 11 of 11,
————‘f

R
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Exxon Service Statian Neo. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda. California

(Page 5 af 11}

Wail 100 # Sampling SUBJ oTW Elav. TPHg ] T £ X
(TOC) Date < e feet . .. ... > S parts per bhillion . . ... .. .... >
MW-4 cont, 05/17/91# NLPH 5.60 11.74
{17.34) Q7/24/31 NLPH §.54 ©10.80 10.000 1,200 4490 410 1,200
08/70/91# NLPH 7.04 10.30
08/123/81% MNLPH 7.14 10.2C
10/21/914 shasn 7.30 10.04
10/22/91 - - — 4,600 750 19Q 350Q 780
11/18/91% NLPH 5.90 10,44
12/11/91% NLPH 7.01 10.33
o1/21/92 NLPH 8.25 11.09 8,000 1,300 320 510 1,200
02/20/32% NLPH 3,79 12.55
03/18/92% NLPH 4.70 12.54
04/24/92 sheen 5.25 12.09 11,000 1,700 6§30 710 1.600.
as5/13/82% sheen 552 11.72
06/24/923 sheen 6.18 11.15
O7/18/92 sheea £.51 10.83 5.400 870 240 440 700
08/13/92# NLPH 5.35 10.49
Q9/24/82 NLPH 7.17 1017 5,900 1.300 130 $30 630
02/05/33 NLPH 4.51 12.73 15,000 2,300 820 980 2,200
04/30/93 NLPH 5.5% 11.75 21,000 4,000 960 1,500 2,900
05/14/93# NLPH 5.50 10.84 .
Q7/15/33 NLPH 7.50 9.84 2,300 440 55 130 220
10/21/93# NM 7.77 9.57
11/16/93 MNLPH 8.27 9.07 5,160 820 180 250 760
11/30/93 - 8.0z g.32 -_ — - — —
12/17/93% NM 7.04 16.30
01/31/3424 NM 6.36 10.98
02/24-25/34  NLPH 5.78 11.88 8,800 2.2C0 130 680 1,200
MW-5 01/17/89 NLPH 5.18 11.32 25,000 8,700 3.900 g90 5.8C0
(16.71) 01/24/89% NLPH 5.51 11.20
06/01/39 shaen 5.83 10.88 5,200 249 220 130 83C
©8/18/89 NLPH 6.52 1078 8,000 320 150 140 450
10/20/839% NLPH §72 g.93 :
11/22/89 % NLPH 6.54 10.17
12/11/89 NLPH §.21 10.8G 15,000 729 320 45¢ 87a
02/13/90# NLPH 5.60 11.11
03/07/90# . NM NM -
03/13/390 NLPH 5.54 1117 10,000 3,200 220 230 800
Qa/18/90% MNLPH 5.75 10.95
0S5/23/90% MLPH 5.98 10.73
Q6/14/9C NLPH 5.81 10.90 12,000 3,300 150 3so 730
0B/21/30% NLPR 6.51 10.20 .

See notes on page 17 of 11,

031IMGUE. FIN\170077.20
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Servica Station No. 7-010<2
1725 Park Street
Alamada, Califarnia

{Fage 6§ of 11)

well iID # Sampling sugJd DTW Elev. TPHg 3 T £ X
{TOQC) Date € e feet , .. ... > € i parts per billionn . ., .. ..., >
MW.S cont, ©9/19/%0 NLPH 6.70 10.01 8,500 1.8¢a 85 120 450
{18.77) 12/17/30 sheen 6.24 10.47 18.000 2,360 810 430 1,400

01/31/81# NLPH 5.31 10.40

02/25/31# NLFH 5.13 10.58

03/19/91 MNLPH 532 .. 11.33 17,000 2,300 610 © 530 1,200

04/22/21 % sheen 5.30 11.41 ‘

Q5/317i91# NLPH 5.59 11.12

0772491 NLPH 6.33 10.38 18,000 3.200 320 530 1,100

03/10/21# NLPH §.68 10.05

09/23/91% NLPH 6.75 9.96

10/21/91# sheen 6.92 8.7%

10/22/91 NM NM _— " §,800 2,000 64 320 280 °

18812 NLFH §.53 10.18

12/11/314# NLPH 6.64 10.07

Q1/21/92 sheen 6.07 10.64 14,000 4,000 120 630 1,300

Qz/20/824 NLPH 4.33 11.828

Q3/18/823% shean 4.33 11.88

04/24/92 sheen 5.32 11.39 12,000 2,600 120 620 530

0SM3/923 shaen 5.61 11.10 '

06/24/327 NLPH 6.17 10.54 .

a7/16/82 shaean 6.25 10.46 20,000 4,000 48 880 720

08/19/92%# sheen 5.53 10.18

09/24/92 shaen 6,80 9,91 9,300 2,200 31 330 250

QZ/05/33b# NLPH 4.70 12.01

04/30/33 sheen 5.43 11.28 30,000 5,900 450 1.800 1.500

0S5/14/93% NLPH 7.31 3.40

07/15/93% 0.07 7.93 8.84

10/21/93 4 N 7.25 3.48

11/15/93% 0.04 8.42 8.32

11/30/93# - 2.10 B.51

12/17/33% NM 7.43 9.28

a1/31/94% NM 5.95 10.75

02/24-25/94# sheen §.23 10.48
MW.5 01/17/83 NLPH 5.53 11.97 38,000 7,400 9.300 2.000 8,300
{17.58} Q1/24/89% NLPH 5.27 12.29

06/01/89 sheen 6.25 11.31 23,000 1.9¢¢ 2,500 2,000 8,000

03/13/39 NLPH 5.95 10.61 17.00G g3 410 650 320

10/20/82% NLPH 7.24 10.32

11/22/88% NLPH 7.05 10.51

12/11/88 NLPH 6.53 10.93 29,000 1.1¢C ‘210 330 1.500

02/13/30# NLPH 5.70 11.85

—_—

031IMGUEFIN\170077.20




CUMULATIVE GROUNDOWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Exxon Service Station No. 7-010<

1725 Park Srtreet
Alameda, California

(Page 7 of 117)
Well 1O # Sampling susJ DTW Elev. TPHg 8 T £ X
{TOCQ) Qate < . .... feet ... ... > L= parts per Dillian . . ... ... ... >
MW-8 cont, O3/07/2Q% N NM —
(17.58) 03/713/80 NLPH 5.83 11.33 38,000 12,0C0C 15,0Q0Q 2,500 12,000
04/18/30% NLPH .25 11.30
0s/23/9Q% NLPH 6.42 11.14
a6/14/20 NLPHM 6.19 11.37 38,000 9,1CC 7,800 2,8C0 12,80C
as/21/30% NLPH 7.01 1Q.55
09/19/90C NLPH 7.23 10.33 22,000 4,200 30Q 1.400C 3.400
12/177190 NLPH §.66 10.90 20,000 3.1C0 4,100 83Q 2,700
ci1/31/912 NLPH 6.39 11.17
02/25/91% NLPH 5.39 11.17
03/M19/8) NLPH 5.57 11.89 180,04 11,000 55,000 5.600 238,000
c4a/22/31% NLPH 5.42 1214
as/17/812 NLPH 5.73 11.83
Q7/Z4/91 NLEH 8.72 10.848 43,0C0 5,480 2.300C 2,000 9,000
a3/10/31 % NLPH 7.8 10.41
a9/23/31 4 NLPH 7.25 10.31
10/27/912 NLPH 7.42 13.14
1Q/22/91 Nt NM — 18.0C0 3.1¢c0 780 1,4C0 2,900C
11/18/817 NLPH 7.08 10.48 )
12/11/81% NLPH 717 10.3%8
Q1/21/32 NLPH 8.40 11.186 9,420 2,1CQ 37¢ 1,000 1,100
Q27207322 NLPH 5.08 12.50
Q3/18/22% NLPH 4.36 12.70
C4/24/32 NLPH 5.44 12.12 42,000 3,5CQ 8,000 2,100 8,000
05/13/922 NLPH 5.83 11.73
Q&/24/92% NLPH 5.50 11.06
07/16/92 NLAH 6.58 10.33 14,000 1,800 1,000 1,000 2,500
Q8/13/323 NLPH 7.00 10.56
Q9/24/92 NLFPH 7.28 10.28 4,700 720 37 640 5S40
02/05/923 NLPH 4.84 12.72 256,000 2,sc0 4,300 1,700 5,300
C&/30/33 NLPH 5.69 11.87 4,600 1,800 410 1,100 1.6Q0
05/14/33% NLPH 5.92 11.04
07/15/93 MNLAH 7.51 10.0%9 4 600 250 72 540 a3¢
10/21/33#% NM 7.85 2.71
11/16/93 NLPH 8.29 g.27 41Q a7 12 a7 71
11/30/934 NM 8.Q38 9.48
12/17/93% MM 7.27 10.29
a1/31134% ANM 6.52 10.24
Q2/24-25/34 MLPH 6.23 11.33 4,300 180 180 300 450
Sze notes on paga 11 of 11,
—
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Exxon Service Station No, 7-QiC+

1725 Park Streel
Alameda, California

[Page 8 of 11!}

Well 1D 7 Sampling SUBJ DTW Eiev. TPHg 5 T = X
{TOQ) Cats < .. feat e > € e e parts per billion . ., .. ......
MW-7 01/a3/9G NM NM - 17.000 2130 180 330 1,300
(17.12) G2/13/20% NLPH 4.98 12.14
03/13/30 NLPH 4.94 12.18 16,000 3150 270 23 450
0S/23/9C # NLPH 5.87 11.25
Q&/14/90 NLAH 5.55 11.57 14,000 1,200 2,800 75 830
09/13/30 NLPH 5,79 10.33 16,000 2.800 85 2,500 1,700
12/17/90 NLPH 5.15 10.87 75,000 2,500 7.000 3.300 14,000
o1/31/912 NLPH 6.54 10.48
©2/25/91% NLPH 5.80 11.32
03/19/91 NLPH 4.96 12.18 44,000 1,5C0 740 3,400 8,600
04/22/91# NLPH 4,82 12.30
os/17/914 NLPH 5.18 11.94 .
07/24/21 NLPH 5.22 10.80 18,000 1.3C0 160 2,700 1,000
08/1Q/81 7 NLPH 6.71 10.41
09/23/91% NLPH 5.94 10.28
10/21/912 NLPH 7.00 10.12
1¢0/22/21 - — —_ 10,6000 g3q 28 1,300 430
11718/91% NLPH 6.56 10.55
12/11/81% NLPH §.568 10.44
a1/21/32 NLPH 5.39 11.13 23.000 2,250 3,000 1,800 6.100
02/20/322 NLPH 4.35 12.76
03/19/92% NLPH 4.22 12.30
04/24/92 NLPH 4.34 12.28 25,000 1,480 220 2.100 2,600
0s/13/92% NLPH 5.24 11.88
08124/92# NLPH §.04 11.08 .
Q7/18/92 NLAH 6.19 10.93 g,70a 470 43 87¢ BS&
08/18/922 NLPH 8.55 10.57
09/24/32 NLPH 6.83 10.23 g,200 S&0 43 1,300 54
02/05/93 NLPH 4.11 13.01 33.000 1,100 2.300 1.200 4,200
04/30/23b NLEH 5.29 11.83 13.000 220 3] 710 320
a5/14/334  NLPH 5.91 11.21
07/15/93 NLPH 7.07 10.05 6,900 270 30 500 43
10/21/23% MM 7.55 $.57
11/15/33 NLPH 7.35 9.27 7.400 3c0 85 430 120
11/30/23% NM 7.66 9,45
12/17/93% NM 6.75 10.37
01/31/94# N §.22 10.90
02/24-25/94  NLPH 5.52 11.60 7.200 272 120 400 Jae

See notes on page 11 af 11.

OMIMGUE.FINM\170077.20
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-010«
1725 Park Street
Alameada, California

(Page & of 17}
Well 1O # Sampiing SugJ DTW Elev. TPHg g T £ X
{TOQ) Date < e 'feet ... ... > R parts per billion ... ... ..... >
MWY-8 Q5/14/33 NLPH 6.54 §8.79 <50 <0.5 - <1.0 <0.5 <0.%
(16.33) 07/15/93 NLPH 8.57 9.76 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <J.5
10/21/93%7 SNM §.83 g.50
11/16/23 NLPH 7.1% 9.18 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/30/93 _— §.94 9.39 — — - —_ -—
12/17/93% N §.48 §.85
C1/31/84% NM 6.13 16.20
Q2/24-25/94 NLPH 5.80 10,53 <50 <0.5 <0.% <05 <Q.5
MW-.2 05/14/33 NLPH &§.61 3.01 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <Q.5 <Q.5
{15.82) Cc7/15/83 NLPH 6.78 8.83 <5d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
10/21/33% NM 5.97 8.65
11/16/93 NLPH 7.12 8.50 <S5Q <0.3 <0.5 «<0.5 <0.5
11/30/33 —— 6.98 8.54 - — — -— —_
12/17/93% NM B8.73 8.87
01/31/94# NM 8.7 g.81
Q2/24-25/34 NLPH §.45 9.17 <54 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
MW-10 05/14/33 MLPH 5.91 a.88 87 <Q.5 <0.3 9.8 22
(16.79) 07/15/83 NLPH 7.47 3.32 18C <0.5 <0.5 15 19
10/21/93% NM 7.57 9.22
11/16/33 NLPH 8.17 g.62 <30 <Q.5 <Q.5 <0.3 <Q.5
11/34Q/83 —_ 7.36 8. 83 — —_— o - -
12/117/93% Nt 7.25 9.54
Q1/31/94% NM 6.56 10.13
Q02/24-25/34 NLPH 6.53 10.26 280 <Q.5 <Q.5 12 7.C
EW-1 1Q/21/33% NM §.67 9.55
{16.22} 12/17/93% MM 10.049 6.13
01/3i/94+ NM 5.38 10.84
Q2/24-25/94 NLPH 5.58 10.64 1,000 140 4.5 15 120
Ew-2 10/21/93% ‘NM 6.71 3.34
{16.05] 12/17/93% NM 14.85 1.10
01/31/342 NM 5.35 10.70
Q2/24-25/94 LPH 14.30 1.75 $.2Q0 1,200 33c 63 410
EW-3 10/21/33% NM 5.55 9.47
(16.02) 12/117/93# MM 15.85 0.37
Q1/31/94% NM 5.34 10.68
-4.38 g1 <C.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <0d.5

02/24-25/34 SNLPH 2100

Saes nates on page 11 of 11, ———_—_—.———_—_—-—_’-—_—_—_—_______
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITCRING AND SAMPLING OATA
Exxon Service Station Ma, 7-01C<
1725 Park Street
Alamada, Califernia
{Page 1Q of 11}

Well 1D # Sampling suBd oTW Elev. TPHg =S T E X
[TQQ0) Date < L faer . ... .. > € parts per billien .. ... ... ... >
EW-4 10/21/93 = NM 5.13 9.48
(19.511 12/17/393% NM 14.60 1.01
0Q1/31/347 NM 5.8 10.53
Q2/24-25/34 LPH 14.88 .73 4,800 1,8CQ 140 13 450
EW-S 10/21/83# NM 6.77 3,74
{16.51} 12/17/93% NM 14,20 2.31
ar/31/34% NM 5.64 1¢.87
C2/24-25/94 NLPH 11.85 4.56 1.LQC 128 43 3.4 12Q
Freld 12/1148% - — -— <sa 0.88 0.35 0.62 1.7
Blanks 12/17/3C - _ —_ <50 «<3.5 <0Q.5 Q.5 <0.8
03/19/91 - — — <S50 <a.9 <d.5 «<Q.5 <0.5
07124/31 —_ — —_ <S50 <C.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10722181 — e —_ <50 «<2.5 <0.5 «<Q.5 <0.5
Qi/21/92 - —— - <350 <Z.3 <C.5 <(.5 <0.3
c7/16/92 - e - <S50 <C.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <Q.5
Travet 08/14/30 —_ - - <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
Blanks 03/13/90 - — — <30 c.2 <a.5 0.8 1.0
C4/24/32 — — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
Q03/24/92 _ _— — 23¢ <3.9 <0.3 <Q.5 <0.5
Maximum Cantaminant Leveis (MCLs) {DHS} _ 1.0 _ 630 1,750
Drinking Water Action Lavel (DWAL} (OHS) - - 1Q0 —_ —_
Sea notes on page 11 af 11,
I

OSLIMGUE.FIN\170077.20




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPUNG DATA
Exxon Sarvica Station Na. 7-Q1C4 ’
1725 Park Streat
Alameda, Califarnia
{Pags i1 of 11}

Well !0 # Sampling sUgy oTW Elav. TPHg
(TOC) Date < e fast _ . . ...

8 T E X

Nores:

TQcC = Elevatian of top af wall casing: datum is mean saa lavel, ravised Fabruary 10, 1334,

sugl = Raesults of subjective evaluaton, liquid-phase product thickness (PT) in fest

CTwW = Depth ta watar -

Elev. = Eisvaton of groundwatar; datum iz masn sea lavel; adjusted for frae-phasa patrolaum hydrocarhons when
presant using the aguateon:Elev. = TOC - [DTW + (PT * 0.8)] where FT ia the product thicknass

TPHg = Toztal patroleum hydracarbons a3 gasclina analyzed using EPA mathad S03Q/8013

8TEX = Banzene, Toluane, Ethylbenzena, and tatal Xylornes analyzed using EPA mathod S030/8020

LY = MNat Manitorad

NLPH = No liquid-phasa patraleurn hydrocarbonsg present in well

LPH = Liquid-phesa petroluem hydrocarbons present in well, thickness not measured, or nat measurable.

NA = Waell not accessible on this data

< = Lass than the indicated detecton limit shown by the labaratory

— = Nart applicabls

- = Wall not samplaed on this date

a = 03/07/9Q sampiing: Tatal Dissolved Sciids were detected in sarmples from MW-1 and MW-4 at 910 parts-ner-
millien {ppm) and 370 ppm, respactively.

<] = 5 peak sluting before benzona was present in the groundwastsr sampias from MW-S and MW-7, and is

suspected to be methyl-tart-butyl-ather [MTEE]L

CGLUIMGUE FIIN\170077.20




ENCLOSURE C

Alameda County Health Services Reduction
Sampling Letter Dated November 1, 1996




ALAMEDA COUNTY 3 :
Afi, \N,

HEALTH CAF?E SERVICES 2
AGENCY >
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Qirector I

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICE
ENVIRONMENTAL PAQTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkeway, Suite 250

StID 36ClL
' Alameda, CA 945025577

. ' 510 5 TR
November 1, 13534 ;Ax}(s'ﬁﬁ\agsf‘?? EE AN
1N Y
1) o
Ms. Marla Guensler fjﬂ . :
i Ny -z

Exxon-eEnvironmental Engineering ;i.g
P.0O.Box 2032 !U\E _ i
Concexrd, CA 94524-4032 o= R

Sampling at Exxon RAS #7-01.04, 1725 Park st,

RE: Groundwater
Alameda, Ca

Dear Ms. Guensler:
I Consultants, Inc’s

September 199s Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report for the
above raferenced site. There is adequate groundwater data =zt
this time where the sampling frequency of the monitoring wells-

may be reduced as follows:

I have completed review of Delta Environmental

1. Quarterly sampling of wells MW-§ and MW-11;

2. Semi-znnual sampling of wells MW-1, Mw-2, MWN-4, MW-S5, MW-7,
and MW-10 in the first and third guarters; and, :

3. Discontinue sampling of wells MW-3, MW-8, MW-9. MW-12, and

EW-1 through EW-5.

It is zlso noted that most of the wells indicate the possible
presence of MIBE in groundwater. In the maxt sampling event,
groundwater from wells MW-2, MW-5, and MW-11 should be analyzed
for MTBE using EPA Method 8260. Once conZirmed, method 8260 is
no longer necessary. And, MIBE can continue to be quantifie@

using method 8020. g

If you have any questions, I can be reazchad at (5310) 567-5752

pe b

eva chu

Hazardous Materizls Specialist

c: fRichard Munsch, Delta, 3164 Gol Rancha
Cordova, CA 95570

exxenl. 2



ENCLOSURE D

Laboratory Analytical Reports




Sequoia
« ¥ Analytical

January 25, 1999

Jim Brownell

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N, Wiget Lane

B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D

Deita Environmental Consultants
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
RE: Exxon/P801222

Dear Jim Brownell

Redwood Clty, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-5600
(516) 521-9600
(707) 792-1B65

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988 -9673
FAX {916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on January 15, 1999. If you have
any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

~7)

Matt Sakai
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 2245




Sequoia
¥ Analytical

&80 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite B

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

{650) 364-9600
{925) 988-5600
(216) 921-9600
{707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-92133
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916] 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Delta Environmental Consultants Project: Exxon Sampled: 1/13/99
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number:  7-0104 Received: 1/15/99
Rancko Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager:  Jim Brownell Reported:  1/25/99
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR P901222
Sarnple Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled
MW-1 - P901222-0] Water 1/13/99
MW-2 P901222-02 Water 1/13/99
MW-4 P9(1222-03 Water 1/13/99
MW-3 PG01222-04 Water 1/13/99
MW-5 PI01222-05 Water 1713799
Mw-7 P901222-06 Water 1/13/99
MW-8 PoG1222-07 Water /13799 .
MW.-1] P9G1222-08 Water 1/13/99

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 6




Sequoia

« ¥ Analytical

580 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
1455 McDowell Blvg. Marth, Ste. It

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

{(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-5600
{516) 621-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Delta Environmental Consultants Project: Exxon Sampled: 1/13/99
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number:  7-0104 Received: 1/15/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  1/25/99
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-1 P901222-01 Water
Gasoline 9010387  1/21/99 1/22/99 50.0 491 ug/1
Benzene " " " 0.500 5.00 "
Toluene " ' " 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " ' ! 0.506 ND "
Xylenes (total} " " " 0.500 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 2.00 "9.78 " N
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " N " 63.0-133 119 %
Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene " ” “ 63.0-133 104 “
MWw-2 Po01222-02 Water
Gasoline 9010387  1/21/99 1/22/99 2500 18400 ug/l
Benzene " " " 250 4750 "
Toluene " ! " 25.0 211 "
Ethylbenzene " ' " 25.0 1760 "
Xylenes (total) " " " 25.0 453 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " b " 100 2200 e
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene o " 65.0-135 o 116 %%
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " “ " 63.0-133 100 "
MW-4 P901222-03 Water
Gasoline 9010387 12199 1/22/99 1000 2140 ug/l
Benzene ! " " 10.0 146 "
Toluene ' " " 10.0 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 10.0 60.9 "
Xylenes (total) - " " " 10.0 16.2 "
Methyl! tert-butyl ether " " " 40.0 1800 " )
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " " ©65.0-133 16 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " “ " 63.0-135 99.7 "
MW-5 P901222-04 Water
Gasoline 5010387 1721199 1/22/69 1000 4780 ug/l
Benzene ! " " 10.0 1240 "
Toluene " " " 10.0 11.1 "
Ethylbenzene " " " 10.0 ND "
Xylenes (total) v " " 10.0 ND "
Methy! tert-butyl ether " i ! - 40.0 3650 v
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene o N " o 65.0-135 16 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " " 45.0-135 99.7 "
MW-6 P901222.05 Water
Gasoline 9610391 1/21/99 1/22/99 250 3150 ug/l

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 2 of 6




Sequoia

W« ¥ Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiger Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, S5te. D

Redwood City, CA 94063

Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

{650) 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX {707) 792-0342

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Delta Environmental Consultants Project: Exxon Sampled: 1/13/%9
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number:  7-0104 Received: 1/15/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported: 1/25/99
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-6 (continued} P001222-05 Water
Benzene 5010391 1/21/9% 1/22/99 2.50 204 ug/l
Toluene " " " 2.50 107 "
Ethylbenzene " " " 2.50 297 "
Xylenes (total) " § ! 2.50 304 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " ! 10.0 412 "
Surrogate: a,a.a-Tn’ﬂuorbtolué}:_é“- o " " 65.0-135 102 % S
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " ” 65.0-135 112 ”
MW-7 P901222-06 Water
Gasoline 9010391  1/21/99 1/22/99 250 273 ug/l
Benzene " " " 2.50 ND "
Toluene " " " 2.50 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 230 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 2.30 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 10.0 53¢ "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene g g " 655.0-133 102 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " . 655.0-133 1o "
MW-§ P901222-07 Water
Gasoline 9010391 1/21/99 1/21/99 50.0 ND ug/]
Benzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.300 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 2.00 ND " -
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene K “ * 65.0-135 161 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene “ " " 65.0-135 113 !
MW-1{ P901222-08 Water
Gasoline 9010391 1/21/99 1/22/99 2500 50900 ug/t
Benzene " " ! 25.0 2210 "
Toluene " " ! 25.0 6440 "
Ethylbenzene " " " 25.0 2030 "
Xylenes (total) " " " 350 10600 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " D L. 1920 " ) i
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " " N T/ W EL 1077

" g " 63.0-135 108 "

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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SeqUOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 (650} 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (915) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

] 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenro, CA 95834 (9156) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707} 792-0342
Deita Environmental Consultants Praject: Exxon Sampled: /13799
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number:  7-0104 Received: 1/15/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager:  Jim Brownell Reported: 1/25/9%

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Batch: 9010387 Date Prepared: 1/21/99 Extraction Method: EPA 5030 waters
Blank 0010387-BLK1
Gasoline 1/21/99 ND ug/t 50.0
Benzene " ND " §.500
Toluene " ND 0.509
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.500
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 2.00 o
Surrogate. a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene y 300 343 " 65.0-135 14 i o
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 300 310 " 63.0-135 103
LCS 5010387-BS1
(rasoline 1/21/99 1000 944 ug/l 65.0-135 944
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 300 30 “ 65.0-135 100
Matrix Spike 5010387-M31 P901261-01
Gasoline 1/21/99 1000 ND 913 ug/l 65.0-135 N3 -~ o
Surrogate: 4-Br0mbﬂuorobenzené” T 300 292 " 65.0-135 973
Matrix Spike Dup 9010387-MSD] P901261-01
Gasoline 1/21/99 1000 ND 934 ug/l 65.0-135 934 200 227
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene u 100 30/ " 65.0-135 100
Batch: 9010391 Date Prepared: 1/21/99 Extraction Method: EPA 5030 waters
Blank 9010391-BLK1
Gasoline §/21/99 ND ug/l 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Xylenes (tatal) " ND " 0.500
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ~__ND " 2.00 B )
Surrogate: a.e.a-Trifluorotoluene " 300 305 " 65.0-135 102
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 300 333 g 63.0-135 1
LCS 9010391-BS1
Gasoline 1/21/99 1000 1070 ug/l 65.0-135 107 o
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene . 300 328 " 63.0-135 109
Matrix Spike 2010391-MS1 P901222-07
Gasoline 1/21/99 1000 ND 1060 ug/! 635.0-135 106 .
“ 300 334 " 65.0-135 i

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text

of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia
W« ¥ Analytical

580 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite B

1455 McDowell Blvd. Morth, Ste_ It

Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-5600
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

{925) 988-5600
(916} 521-9600
{707} 792-1 865

FAX {650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (216} 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Delta Environmental Consultants Project: Exxon Sampled: 1/13/99
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number:  7-0104 Received: /15499
Rancho Cordova, CA 93670 Project Manager:  Jim Brownell Reported:  1/25/99

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M/Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Date Spike Sample Reporting Limit Recov. RPFD  RPD
Analvte Analyzed Level Result Units Recov. Limits %  Lirnit % MNotes®
Matrix Spike Dup 9010391-MSD1 P901222-07
‘Gasoline i o 12199 000 ND 1050 ugt o 65.0-135 105  20.0 0.948
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene “ 300 " 63.0-135 It

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Se uoia 580 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX {925) 988-9673
B19 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Delta Environmental Consultants Project: Exxon Sampled: [/13/99
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number: 7-0104 Recejved: 1/15/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownel _ Reported: /25799

Notes and Definitions

# Note

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Recov. Recovery

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Page 6 of &
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Sequoia Analytical | it T4 NV R S
EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.
680 Chesapeake Dr. ’
Redwood Cpi; CA 94063 P.O. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426 UU:tR bUSTOD‘l GEALSINTAMU NB.“NTACIEFI{
(415) 364-9600 * FAX (415) 364-9233 CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOLERTEMPEHATURE——L_

U oof

LCOnsuItant s Name: DE’J‘L&— 2 YO WUS\,-_,.SL, (.-@V\'au [Mﬁ \ e

Page

Address: 2,4 (50 |8 Conep Wor *200 Gancho (ardove A 752k] SteLocation: A/ jnede- (A
Project #: ‘7,. DD c__[, Consultant Project #: Doq 4_(,,. %30 Consultant Work Release #: /19'9/3 26T
Project Contact: _\ T\N\?} (bﬁ'__e_‘\\ Phone #: ), (‘g 29 2095 Laboratory Work Release #:
EXXON Contact: N g v {4 C\v-t..w%\n/w— . Phone #: — EXXONRAS#: 7_p/0¢/
Sampled by (print): MM'LMWW% - Sampler's Signature: Ik?! )br‘ '
Shipment Method: Air Bill #: J
TAT: Q2ahr Qaghr O72hr O 96hr K Standard (10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED
Sample Collection | Coflection Matrix # of Sequoia's |l Fr/Gas TPH/ TRPH | M1BE Temperature: DN ICE
Description Date Time Soil/Water/Air Prsv Cont. Sample # 2;:55);/ g:g:el gBBEAD ?07,0 lnbo:d Seal: Yes No
8020 8015 Outbound Seal: Yes No
M1 -\D-g5 | (775 5 /‘/_7,0 Hell b paozov| X X
M -2 ) OH2 -02.| X ¥
pMw -4 ( 0z2Y _o2| X X
M-S \ 0%1>5 o] X X
Mt ) oy o] X X
Mw -7 / D633 s X X
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@ Sequoia

¥ Analytical

elta Environmenta
164 Gold Camp Drive, #200

ancho Cordova, CA 95670

QC Batch Number: GC102398BTEX30A
~ Instrument |D: GCHP30

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad City, CA 94063
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento. CA 95834

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954

ient Proj. ID: XxQ
Sample Descript: MW-8

Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

(650) 364-5600
(925) 9B8-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925} 988-9673
FAX (916) 921- 0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Received: 10/20,/98
Analyzed: 10/23/98

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte

TPPH as Gas

Methyi t-Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes (Total)
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Trifluorotaluene

Detection Limit
ug/L

50
25
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

Control Limits %
70 130

FEEEINE)

; il
!

!l 3ol
In) oy 101938 i)

pul
Ay T

\nalytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

psC

Aei Mei Shin
’roject Manager

Sample Results

ug/L

ZZZZ2Z
[slelvivlule]

% Recovery

95

Page:
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S 3 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad Ciry, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
equO]'a 404 M. Wiget Lane walnut Creek, €A 54598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento. CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

elta Environme J. 1D: pled:
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript: MW-11 " Received: 10/20/98

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 10/28/98
ber: 98 /30

QC Batch Number: GC102898BTEX03A
Instrument 1D: GCHFO3
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = eciiieaeseeaeen 10000 .. 29000
Methyl t-Butyl Ether e 500 L 1700
Benzene i iieeeiiereaeenes 100 [ 1200
Toluene i eieeeiiees 100 e 2500
EthylBenzene L. 1 920
Xylenes (Total) e 100 4900
Chromatogram Pattern: e eieiiies ieieeeraeeeeanes gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 94

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

A

Mei Mei Shin
Project Manager

Page:




S . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
eqUO]-a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 fAX (925) 98B -9673
B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916} 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL Client Project 1D: EXXON 7-0104, DO94-832
3164 Gold Camp Dr. #200

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Attention: Jim Brownell QC Sample Group: 9810F16 Reported: Nav 3, 13998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix: Liquid
Method: EPA 8015
Analyst: P.ALCALA

ANALYTE Gasoline

QC Batch #: GC102B898BTEXG3A

Sample No.: 9810C21-3
Date Prepared: 10/28/98
Date Analyzed: 10/28/98

Instrument 1.D.#: GCHPO3

Sample Conc., ug/L: N.D.
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 250
Matrix Spike, ug/L: 2860

% Recovery: 103

Matrix
Spike Duplicate, ug/L: 220
% Recovery: 88
Reiative % Difference: 16
RPD Control Limits: 0-25

LCS Batch#: GC102838BTEXO3A

Date Prepared: 10/28/98
Date Analyzed: 10/28/98
Instrument 1.D . #: GCHPO3

Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 250
LCS Recovery, ug/lL: 260
LCS % Recovery: 102
Percent Recovery Control Limits:
MS/MSD 60-140
LCS 70130

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating proceduras and guality control requirements have been met.

Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
l fortified with known guantities of specific compounds and subjected to the antire analytical procedure. If

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified cantral limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Mei Mei Shin
Project Manager




Sequoia

& Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive Recwoad Clty, CA 94063 {650) 364-9500 FAX (650) 364-9133

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 54598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 9B8-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921 -0100
1455 McDoweli Bivd. Marth, 5te, D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707} 792-18635 FAX (707) 792-0342

OELTA ENVIRONMENTAL
3164 Gold Camp Dr. #200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Attention: Jim Brownell

Cfient Project |ID: EXXON 7-0104, DO94-832

QC Sample Group: 9810F16 Reported: MNov 3, 1998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyst: MM

Matrix: Liguid
Method: EPA 8015

ANALYTE Gasoline

QC Batch #: GC102398BTEX30A

Sample No.: GW39810A62-04

Data Prepared: 10/23/98
Date Analyzed: 10/23/98
Instrument |.D.#: GCHP30

Sample Conc., ug/L: N.D.
Cone. Spiked, ug/L: 250
Matrix Spike, ug/L: 270
% Recovery: 108

Matrix
Spike Duplicate, ug/L: 280
% Recovery: 112
Relative % Difference: 3.6
RPD Control Limits: 0-25

LCS Batch#: GC102393BTEX30A

Date Prepared: 10/23/98
Date Analyzed: 10/23/98
Instrument |.D.#: GCHP30

Canc. Spiked, ug/L: 260
LCS Recovery, ug/L: 280
LCS % Recovery: 112
Percent Recovery Control Limits:
MS/MSD 80-140
LCS 70-130

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality controi requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

MAA—

Mei Mei Shin
Project Manager

Ptease Note:

The LCS is a contral sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same raagents,
preparation, and analytical methads employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquat of sample
fartified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
tha racavery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified cantral limits due to matrix
interferance, tha LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.




Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
BI9 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento. CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

ella cnvironmentia
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Reported: 10/30/98
Attention.  Jim Brownell

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

report contains a total of pages including the laboratery narrative, sample
results, quality c¢ontrol, lated documents as required (cover page, COC, raw data,

etc.).

In order to properly interpreiéhis report, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This
and

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
WA
Mei Mei Shin
2roject Manager : Page:

1
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680 Chesapeake Dr.

v Redwood City, CA 94063

(415) 364-9600 * FAX {415} 364-9233

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.

P.C. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

| Consutants Name:_De M. Zivwvoane 3 Conen S \oe

Page _( of _7

Address: () o Ciny [ meo‘bx ©

Pore)

bo Cméov’o\.. CA_FL7e)

Site Location: A/ ,e.ucle, <40

Project#: “7_p)o f

Consultant Project #: 1 AQd_ g3y

Consultant Work Release #: / 943 2522

Project Contact:, \a " 2 oo\ AN

Phone #;

Qi 3 205

Laboratory Work Release #:

EXXON Contact: \\.&a‘ \G\._ ( NPy wGlo (— | Phone #:

o~ EXXONRAS #: ~7_ > )0 o/

Sampled by (print): W ‘_LW\

™ Sampler's SignatureM

Shipment Method: g%ﬁymb_ (’,w L Air Bill #: N ¢ )
TAT: Q24hr Q48hr"072hr O 96hr EX-Standard (10 day) O?E Js F| ‘ﬁ ANALYSIS REQUIRED
Sample Collection | Collection |  Matrix prsv | #0! | Sequoias |TPH/Gas| TPH/ anpH MT6e Temperature; QN _/<£5
Description Date Time | SoiWater/Ar Cont. | Sample # S(LE 5)51 g:f:el sse0 | 20 Inbound Seal:  Yes No
8020 8015 Quibound Seal: Yes No
Mw-€ /‘%‘?/és 08s2| 4.0 (A3 ) A X
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Pink - Client

Yellow - Sequoia

White - Sequoia




